(1) completion of the Placing had taken place on 11 October 2019;

(2) a total of 8,400,000 Placing Shares had been successfully placed at HK$0.73 per
Placing Share to 25 Placees selected and/or procured by the Placing Agent; and

(3) so far as the Vendor is aware after making enquiries with, and having obtained
information from, the Placing Agent, the Placees and their respective associates (as
defined in the GEM Listing Rules) are independent of and not connected with the
Company and its connected persons (as defined in the GEM Listing Rules) (including,
without limitation, the Vendor and Mr. Chan) and none of the Placees has become a
substantial shareholder (as defined under the GEM Listing Rules) of the Company
immediately after completion of the Placing.

– 1 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following is a summary of the shareholding structure of the Company immediately
before and upon completion of the Placing:

Shareholding structure

immediately before

completion of the Placing

Shareholding structure

immediately upon

completion of the Placing

Number of

shares held

Approximate

% of shares

in issue

Number of

shares held

Approximate

% of shares

in issue

The Vendor (Note 1) 210,000,000 75.00 201,600,000 72.00

Public shareholders (Note 2)

The Placees — — 8,400,000 3.00
Other public shareholders 70,000,000 25.00 70,000,000 25.00

Sub-total 70,000,000 25.00 78,400,000 28.00

Total 280,000,000 100.00 280,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. The Vendor is wholly-owned by Mr. Chan, the chairman of the Board, chief executive officer and an

executive director of the Company. Therefore, immediately before the completion of the Placing, Mr.

Chan was deemed to be interested in the 210,000,000 shares of the Company directly held by the Vendor

under the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong) (the ‘‘SFO’’). As

the spouse of Mr. Chan, Mrs. Chan, an executive director of the Company, was also deemed to be

interested in the 210,000,000 shares of the Company which Mr. Chan was interested in under the SFO.